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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ray Moynihan 
Bond University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General Comment  
I feel the paper is a very clear description of a cohort profile. 
Because it is a profile of a cohort, several of the questions to 
reviewers do not seem applicable.  
Importantly, I do not have specialist expertise in large cohort studies 
like this, and this is a limitation to my review. I only have very minor 
suggestions for revisions. Perhaps some mention could be made 
about the role of ethics approvals when using this cohort data - 
whether the database is de-identified, and whether there is any 
chance people might be identified - ie. is there any risk to privacy or 
confidentiality of data?  
 
Some minor comments:  
 
P3 – L12- I suggest you lose the word “from” after prevents  
 
P 4- L49 “These results are evidence”---could be written more 
clearly—it's not clear to me which “results” are being referred to  
 
P5 – L25 – “sum importance” – this is not clear – do you mean – 
“high importance” ?  
 
P10 L29-32 Is it possible to say whether these findings/analysis 
involved any adjustment for other factors --- it feels like we need to 
know this ---(e.g. if the unemployed at baseline were much older 
than the employed at baseline - that could explain some of the 
difference in permanent disability…) Forgive me if I have 
misunderstood. 

 

REVIEWER Monica Fletcher 
Education for Health  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe this interesting but I do not feel it is the appropriate journal 
for a publication of this kind  
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It is an interesting long term cohort and very large database of 
people  
I am disappointed that the health data is really somewhat limited. It 
would have been of more interest to a medical publication if the 
cause of absence had been recorded I believe as there is no specific 
health data that this limits the interest and therefore the publication. 
The medical diagnosis is a vital part of the usefulness of such data  
There is very little implications to practice explained, although the 
interrelationship between economic situation and health has been 
highlighted in the publication  
I believe there needs to be further explanation of the system in 
Spain to relate to a more global readership - eg. The use of the word 
affiliate.  
It is interesting that you included individuals over the age of 66years 
and indeed some over 95 - when is the retirement age and why are 
these included?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 

We want to thank Ray Moynihan for his comments on the manuscript. Below you will find our answers 

to his comments and the changes made in the manuscript. 

 

1. Reviewer´s comment: 

Perhaps some mention could be made about the role of ethics approvals when using this cohort 

data  - whether the database is de-identified, and whether there is any chance people might be 

identified - ie.  is there any risk to privacy or confidentiality of data? 

Answer: 

We agree with this observation, we have made the appropriate changes in the manuscript in order to 

describe how individuals in the WORKss cohort are anonymized. We explain that the original 

identification code is changed for a random code before the data are delivered to researchers (Page 

5, line 34). 

“Regarding confidentiality, the original identification codes of individuals are replaced with random 

codes in order to anonymize individuals in the cohort. As a result, there is no possible way to identify 

subjects in the cohort. As a precaution the postal codes in the cohort are truncated to two numbers if 

a city has less than 40 000 inhabitants and the birth dates only include month and year.  Researchers 

interested in using the CWLS are required to sign a confidentiality agreement which does not allow 

research to be conducted on fewer than 49 subjects at a time.” 

2. Minor comments: 

P3 – L12-  I suggest you lose the word “from” after prevents.  

Answer: We have removed the word “from” (Page 3, line 7).  

P 4- L49 “These results are evidence”---could be written more clearly—it's not clear to me which 

“results” are being referred to.  

Answer: We thank the author for noticing that what was written in the manuscript were not results but 

facts, hence we have changed the phrasing: “This is evidence” on page 4, line 34. 
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P5 – L25 – “sum importance” – this is not clear – do you mean – “high importance” ?  

Answer: We have changed the phrasing of this sentence to “is valuable” (Page 5, line 16).  

 

P10 L29-32   Is it possible to say whether these findings/analysis involved any adjustment for other 

factors --- it feels like we need to know this  ---(e.g.  if the unemployed at baseline were much older 

than the employed at baseline - that could explain some of the difference in permanent disability…) 

Forgive me if I have misunderstood. 

Answer: The analyses presented in table 5 (page 13) are not adjusted by age and are not part of any 

published results from the cohort. We have readjusted the order of the paragraphs in this section 

(“Findings to date”) in order to describe first the results published and later to present table 5. Table 5 

depicts incidence rates merely to show the potential of the cohort for research purposes. Page 12, 

lines 13-23 describe table 5.  

“The rich data on dates in the cohort allows the calculation of person-years which allows to further 

explore permanent disability incidence and mortality rates.  Table 5 shows the potential discoveries 

with the WORKss cohort.  Permanent disability incidence was twice as high in those unemployed at 

baseline (9.6 per 1000 worker-years) than in those employed (4.4 per 1000 worker-years). Likewise, 

mortality rates for those unemployed at baseline were twice as high as in those employed (4.9 per 

1,000 worker-years versus 2.1 per 1,000 worker-years). The birth cohorts of 1938-1947 and 1948-

1957 showed higher incidence rates of permanent disability most likely due to their older age at time 

of follow-up. They were more likely to have had a longer labor trajectory and qualified to receive a 

disability pension and/or were older and more likely to suffer from a chronic illness.” 

 

Reviewer: 2 

We thank reviewer Monica Fletcher for her comments on our article. We feel they have been very 

helpful in improving the manuscript and reader understanding. We have made the appropriate 

changes to the manuscript. We include the answer to each comment below and we specify the 

changes made in the manuscript.  

 

1. Reviewer´s comment: 

I am disappointed that the health data is really somewhat limited. It would have been of more interest 

to a medical publication if the cause of absence had been recorded I believe as there is no specific 

health data that this limits the interest and therefore the publication. The medical diagnosis is a vital 

part of the usefulness of such data 

Answer:  

We understand and share the concern of the reviewer about the absence of more health data in the 

sample. Even though this cohort does not originate from a well-structured health survey aimed to do 

health research, the WORKss cohort is nevertheless of high value due to the inclusion of all episodes 

of permanent disability and death in a 4% representative sample of the whole of Spain, which, as 

mentioned in the article, consists of over 1 million people. The information on permanent disability 

also includes the degree of disability which is an indicator of health and allows discrimination between 

different types of disability, consequently of different health status. The WORKss cohort has also the 

potential to be linked with other population data such as clinical data, specific disease registries and 

mortality registries with cause of death. In fact, we included information about the linkage between the 

WORKss cohort study and the temporary sickness absence registries which do include medical 
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diagnosis of sickness absence. The linkage was made for the years 2009 for the whole of Spain, and 

the years 2012 and 2013 for the Catalonia region. The linkage for 2014 for the Catalonia region has 

been approved and is likewise underway. We have added this information in the article (page 11, line 

7):  

“The linkage for the 2014 Catalonian registry has been approved and is underway”. 

 

 

2. Reviewer´s comment: 

There is very little implications to practice explained, although the interrelationship between economic 

situation and health has been highlighted in the publication 

I believe there needs to be further explanation of the system in Spain to relate to a more global 

readership - eg. The use of the word affiliate. 

Answer: 

We believe that the results obtained using the WORKss cohort go beyond the relationships between 

economic situation and health. They can inform about the possible association between the incidence 

of temporary and permanent disability with mortality, two valuable pieces of information that drive 

health and social policies. For instance, results show that sickness absence episodes due to 

musculoskeletal and mental disorders are more prone to become a permanent disability in the future. 

These results are key for decision-making on sickness absence management. And for the 

implementation of prevention strategies of disorders that may not seem as severe as neoplasms but 

cause a high health and social burden by driving workers out of the labor force prematurely under 

precarious conditions, both financially and physically.  

In relation with “further explanation of the system..”, we believe that the article´s aim is merely to 

describe the data in the WORKss cohort and their value in health research. Of course, it is important 

that researchers understand that the WORKss cohort includes time employed, time spent in 

unemployment, type of contract, region and pensions received (be it due to health issues or to 

retirement).  All of this information is available on page 9, lines 19-29.  

We thank the reviewer for her comment on the word affiliates. We have clarified that “affiliated” refers 

to individuals enrolled in the social security system, and we have exchanged the word affiliate to 

individual throughout the manuscript.  

3. Reviewer´s comment: 

It is interesting that you included individuals over the age of 66 years and indeed some over 95 - 

when is the retirement age and why are these included? 

Answer: 

The retirement age in Spain is at age 65; however many individuals remained affiliated to the social 

security system after retirement as pensioners. We report this cut-off age in the article on page 11, 

line 21, and we present information on all these individuals whom are alive after the standard 

retirement age. We clarified this feature of the cohort on page 6 lines 10-13.  

The WORKss cohort also includes all pensioners in 2004-2013 who had a previous labor trajectory 

registered from 1981 and after. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ray Moynihan 
Centre for Research in Evidence-Based Practice, Bond University, 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General Comment: The authors appear to have addressed my 
previous review comments.  
 
I have two small points.  
 
In the paragraph at the end of page 12 of the Pdf of the latest 
version, I am still concerned that there is no mention of whether the 
data on permanent disability and employment status are adjusted for 
age. Perhaps I am mistaken, but is it possible that if the unemployed 
at baseline were older, then that could have had an impact on their 
higher rates of disability? I think there needs to be some explicit brief 
mention of the fact that the data are unadjusted.  
 
The line that reads "The rich data..."...might read better if after 
person-years it said.."...which enables further exploration of 
associations between permanent disability incidence and mortality 
rates." This will remove the use of "allows" twice in the one 
sentence.  
 
Re: statistical review----I answered Yes in the box above, as I am 
not a bio-statistician. Having said that, I do not have any concerns 
about the statistics discussed in the paper. 

 

REVIEWER Monica Fletcher 
Education for Health, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for addressing my initial concerns.  
I do hope you will in the future be able to publish specific health 
data.  
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